

**CA No.
Devi Vs Kiran Devi**

27.08.2025

Today, lawyers are observing strike and abstaining from work.

Fresh criminal appeal received by way of assignment. It be checked and registered.

Present: None.

The present appeal has been filed against Judgment dated 18.12.2024 passed by Sh. Gaurav Dahiya, Ld. JMFC (NI Act)-07, South District, Saket Courts, New Delhi and received in this Court vide order dated 27.08.2025 passed by Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge (South) in terms of Order dated 15.07.2025 of High Court of Delhi passed in Crl. L. P. No. 158/2025 titled as Devi Vs Kiran Devi.

Despite waiting for a considerable period, none has appeared before this Court.

Put up for consideration on **04.09.2025**.

**(Navjeet Budhiraja)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/27.08.2025**